

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).39288/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 23/08/2012 in SBCWP No.4366/2005,DBC  
No.2021/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JODHPUR)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GRAMIN BANK PENSIONERS SAMITI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention,impleadment,impleadment as party respondent  
and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 210 of 2013  
(With office report)

Date: 20/05/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Paras Kuhad,ASG  
Ms. Priya Hingorani,Adv.  
Ms. Asha G. Nair,Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

(WP(C)NO.210/2013) Mr. V. Giri,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. C.K. Sasi,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. U.U. Lalit,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. P.S. Patwalia,Sr.Adv.  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara,Adv.  
Mr. Suryanaryana Singh,Adv.

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay,Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Upadhyay,Adv.  
Ms. Anisha Upadhyay,Adv.

(I.A.No.2/2013 in SLP(C)No.39288/2012) Mr. Jayant Bhushan,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Chauhan,Adv.  
Mr. Rajinder Juneja,Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal,Adv.

(I.A.No.3/2013 in SLP(C)No.39288/2012) Mr. Ranjit Kumar,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. K.T. Anantaraman,Adv.  
Mr. Vasudevan Raghavan,Adv.

(I.A.No.4/2013 in SLP(C)No.39288/2012) Mr. Parth Tiwari,Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha,Adv.

(I.A.No.5/2013 in SLP(C)No.39288/2012) Mr. K.P. Rajagopal,Adv.  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A.No.3/2013 in SLP(C)No.39288 of 2012 has been filed by Mr. Vasudevan Raghavan, learned counsel for the applicant-All India Regional Rural Bank Employees Association seeking its impleadment as party respondent in the SLP.

Heard Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant alongwith Mr. Vasudevan Raghavan, learned counsel for the applicant in I.A.No.3/2013. They submit that the copy of the same has been given to the Union of India.

Application for impleadment (I.A.No.3/2013 in SLP(C)No.39288/2012) is allowed but again a copy of the application may be served today upon Mr. Asha G. Nair, learned counsel appearing for the Union of India. She may file its reply within two weeks.

I.A.No.2/2013 in SLP(C)No.39288/20123 has been filed by Mr. D.S. Chauhan, learned counsel for the applicant-All India Regional Rural Banks Officers' Federation for permission to intervene.

Heard Mr. Jayant Bhushan, learned senior counsel alongwith Mr. D.S. Chauhan, learned counsel for the applicant in I.A.No.2/2013.

Application for intervention (I.A.No.2/2013 in SLP(C)No.39288/20123) is allowed. A copy of the application may be served today upon Ms. Asha G.Nair, learned counsel appearing for the Union of India. She may file its reply within two weeks.

I.A.No.4/2013 in SLP(C)NO.39288/2012 has been filed by Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, learned counsel for the applicant-All India Gramin Bank Workers Organisation & Ors. for intervention.

Heard Mr. Parth Tiwari, learned counsel alongwith Mr. D.K. Sinha, learned counsel for the applicant in I.A.No.4/2013 in SLP(C)NO.39288/2012.

Application for intervention in I.A.No.4/2013 in SLP(C)NO.39288/2012 is allowed. A copy of the application may be served upon Ms. Asha G. Nair, learned counsel appearing for the Union of India. She may file its reply within two weeks.

I.A.No.5/2013 in SLP(C)NO.39288/2012 has been filed by Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, learned counsel for the applicant-All India Gramin Bank Employees Congress seeking its impleadment.

Application for impleadment is allowed in I.A.No.5/2013 in SLP(C)NO.39288/2012. A copy of the application may be served today upon Ms. Asha G. Nair, learned counsel appearing for the Union of India. She may file its reply within two weeks.

List the matters on 9th July, 2013. We make it clear that the matters will be heard finally.

In the meanwhile, Mr. Paras Kuhad, learned Additional

Solicitor General appearing for Union of India may file affidavit as to what happened finally in the matter dismissed in default, by the Division Bench of the Karnataka High Court.

Interim order, is extended till the next date of hearing.

In the meanwhile, the affidavit may be exchange, if so advised.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master